

No. 15-1485

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ANDRE PARKER,  
AND ANTHONY CAMPANALE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THEODORE WESBY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

KARL A. RACINE  
Attorney General for the  
District of Columbia

TODD S. KIM  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LOREN L. ALIKHAN  
Deputy Solicitor General

CARL J. SCHIFFERLE  
Assistant Attorney General

D.C. OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
441 4th Street, NW  
Suite 600 South  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 724-6609  
todd.kim@dc.gov

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Factual Background .....	2
B. District Court Proceedings .....	5
C. The Court of Appeals' Opinion .....	6
D. The Court of Appeals' Denial of Rehear- ing En Banc .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Considered From The Perspective Of A Reasonable Officer On The Scene, The Totality Of The Circumstances Provided Probable Cause To Arrest Respondents For Trespassing .....	15
A. The officers had a reasonable basis on these facts to think that the partiers had committed trespass, and in particular that they knew or should have known they had no right to be in the home.....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
1. The officers knew that the partiers lacked the right to be in the home, had obvious reasons to think their entry was unauthorized, and acted suspiciously.....	16
2. A reasonable officer could think the partiers' common enterprise with "Peaches" made their own guilt more likely, not less, and at least could discredit their claim of reliance on an invitation by this admitted trespasser .....	22
B. The court of appeals' errors of law made its version of probable cause too demanding, inflexible, and impractical.....	26
1. On-scene officers should not be held liable for failing to correctly and definitively resolve a suspect's claim of an innocent mental state.....	27
2. On-scene officers assessing probable cause should not have to apply a technical analysis or predict how courts will resolve complex legal issues.....	35
II. Alternatively, The Officers Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity Because The Law Was Not Clearly Established That An Arrest Under These Facts Lacked Probable Cause ...	42
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 616 A.2d 856 (D.C. 1992).....	37
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	35
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	42, 47
<i>Artisst v. United States</i> , 554 A.2d 327 (D.C. 1989).....	12, 46
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	48
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	38
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	31
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	30
<i>Bodzin v. City of Dall.</i> , 768 F.2d 722 (5th Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Borgman v. Kedley</i> , 646 F.3d 518 (8th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 212 A.2d 610 (D.C. 1965).....	39-40
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986).....	38
<i>Cartledge v. United States</i> , 100 A.3d 147 (D.C. 2014).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>City &amp; Cty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	50
<i>Conner v. Heiman</i> , 672 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Considine v. Jagodinski</i> , 646 F. App'x 283 (3d Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Cox v. Hainey</i> , 391 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>Culp v. United States</i> , 486 A.2d 1174 (D.C. 1985).....	20, 37, 38, 45
<i>Darab v. United States</i> , 623 A.2d 127 (D.C. 1993).....	37
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	41
<i>Dumbra v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 435 (1925).....	24
<i>Finigan v. Marshall</i> , 574 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	29, 48
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	15
<i>Gaetano v. United States</i> , 406 A.2d 1291 (D.C. 1979).....	37
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994).....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014).....	36
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976).....	18
<i>Holman v. City of York</i> , 564 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	39
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	47
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	42
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	21, 32-33
<i>Jordan v. Mosley</i> , 487 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014).....	15, 27
<i>Kozlowska v. United States</i> , 30 A.3d 799 (D.C. 2011).....	45
<i>Krause v. Bennett</i> , 887 F.2d 362 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	28
<i>Leiss v. United States</i> , 364 A.2d 803 (D.C. 1976).....	37
<i>Liu v. Phillips</i> , 234 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	49



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	42
<i>Marks v. Carmody</i> , 234 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	40
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015).....	30
<i>McGloin v. United States</i> , 232 A.2d 90 (D.C. 1967).....	12, 37, 39, 46
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012).....	49
<i>Minch v. District of Columbia</i> , 952 A.2d 929 (D.C. 2008).....	42
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	30
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	43, 47
<i>Nichols v. Woodward &amp; Lothrop, Inc.</i> , 322 A.2d 283 (D.C. 1974).....	46
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	29-30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ortberg v. United States</i> , 81 A.3d 303 (D.C. 2013).....	34, 39, 40
<i>Paff v. Kaltenbach</i> , 204 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Peters v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	21, 25
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	15
<i>Prieto v. May Dep’t Stores Co.</i> , 216 A.2d 577 (D.C. 1966).....	46
<i>Ramirez v. City of Buena Park</i> , 560 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	47
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	43
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 714 (2013).....	38, 39
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 281 A.2d 438 (D.C. 1971).....	37
<i>Spiegel v. Cortese</i> , 196 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>Stewart-Veal v. District of Columbia</i> , 896 A.2d 232 (D.C. 2006).....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tillman v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 695 A.2d 94 (D.C. 1997).....	46-47
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	18
<i>United States v. Ameling</i> , 328 F.3d 443 (8th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 755 F.3d 782 (5th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	26, 32
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	40
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 187 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	45
<i>United States v. Delreal-Ordonez</i> , 213 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>United States v. Iwuala</i> , 789 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 984 F.2d 1402 (5th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Jernigan</i> , 341 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>United States v. Mousli</i> , 511 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2007).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Renner</i> , 648 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>United States v. Schene</i> , 543 F.3d 627 (10th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 459 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 444 F.2d 919 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	37
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	38
<i>Whittlesey v. United States</i> , 221 A.2d 86 (D.C. 1966).....	36-37
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	48
<i>Wright v. City of Phila.</i> , 409 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	48
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	25, 30
<i>Zimmerman v. Doran</i> , 807 F.3d 178 (7th Cir. 2015).....	29
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—Continued

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	6
D.C. Code §§ 22-2713 to -2720 (2008).....	21
D.C. Code § 22-3302 (2008).....	2, 17, 20, 36
D.C. Law 16-306, 53 D.C. Reg. 8610 (2007)...	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
24 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Disorderly Houses</i> (2017)....	21
Eric Kurhi, <i>San Jose: SWAT Team Breaks up Rowdy Party at Vacant House</i> , The Mercury News (Aug. 11, 2016).....	20
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search &amp; Seizure</i> (5th ed. 2016).....	41
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2016).....	28, 33, 38
Ken MacLeod, <i>Underage Drinking Party Busted At \$1.2M Home Up For Sale</i> , CBS Boston (Nov. 16, 2016) .....	19
Model Penal Code § 2.02 .....	34-35
Jonathan Mummolo & Bill Brubaker, <i>As Foreclosed Homes Empty, Crime Arrives</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 27, 2008 .....	19
Lupita Murillo, <i>Crime Trackers: Mansion Parties</i> , News 4 Tucson (Sept. 14, 2016)...	19-20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—Continued

	Page(s)
Ira P. Robbins, <i>Double Inchoate Crimes</i> , 26 Harv. J. on Legis. 1 (1989) .....	33
Hudson Sangree, <i>Teens Throw Illegal Party at New Home in El Dorado Hills Subdivi- sion</i> , The Sacramento Bee (Mar. 14, 2016) .....	20
William Spelman, <i>Abandoned Houses: Magnets for Crime?</i> , 21 J. Crim. Just. 481 (1993).....	19
Nathan Tempey, <i>Airbnb Scammer Wrecks Williamsburg Family’s Home in Epic Rager</i> , Gothamist (Sept. 30, 2016).....	19
